

No. 67712-8-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION ONE
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KHUSHDEV MANGAT, et. ux.,

Appellants,

v.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY, et. al.,

Respondents.

CONSOLIDATED REPLY TO BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS/CROSS
APPELLANTS JOHANNES DANKERS, MARTHA DANKERS AND
LUIGI GALLO AND REPLY TO RESPONDENT SNOHOMISH
COUNTY'S RESPONSE BRIEF

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2022 MAR 21 PM 4:49

Andrew Krawczyk, WSBA #42982
Stafne Law Firm
239 North Olympic Ave.
Arlington, WA 98223
Phone: (360) 403-8700
Fax: (360) 386-4005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. CONSOLIDATED BRIEF..... 2

III. REPLY TO CROSS APPELLANTS’ ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 3

 A. Cross Appellants Gallo and Dankers’ Failure to Comply with RAP 10.3(a)(4) Means Waiver And Abandonment..... 3

 B. Objection Denied Where Mangats Errors and Issues Were Considered By the Trial Court Below, and In the General Scope Of This Courts’ Review..... 4

IV. RESPONSE TO STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 6

V. RESPONSE TO STATEMENT OF CASE..... 6

 A. Counterstatement of the Facts..... 6

 B. Counterstatement of Procedural History..... 10

 C. Response to Certain Paragraphs of Cross Appellants Statement of the Case..... 10

VI. ARGUMENT..... 11

 A. Standard of Review..... 11

 B. “Contract Theory” and “Rights in Application Reverted to Owners of Land upon Termination of Purchase and Sale Agreement”..... 11

 1. Genuine Issue of Fact Related to Mangats’ Obligation to Turn Over Application’s Vesting Date..... 12

 2. Contract Theory Not Entitled to Judgment as a Matter of Law..... 14

 3. Reply to County’s “Scrutinizing” and “Simplicity” Arguments..... 14

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| C. | Applicants Have Certain and Exclusive Rights to An Unapproved Subdivision Application Even After They Lose Interest In the Land to be Subdivided..... | 18 |
| 1. | Respondents Seek to Extend “In Rem” Doctrine to Circumstances Where a Land Use Permit Has Not Been Issued..... | 18 |
| 2. | County Ignores Due Process Foundation for the “Date Certain” Rule..... | 21 |
| 3. | Landowner Permission Not a Requirement to Proposing Subdivision..... | 27 |
| 4. | Statute is derived from Common Law in <i>Hull v. Hunt</i> | 30 |
| 5. | Distinguishing Plat Proposal from Platting..... | 32 |
| D. | Reply to County’s Argument that “Vested Rights can only be exercised by one who acquires title or a right to possession in real property” (Respondents Brief at 21-23) and “Mangats Cannot Assert Deprivation of a Property Interest in a Land Use Application Affecting Property in Which Claimant Has No Interest” (Respondents Brief at 26-28)..... | 33 |
| 1. | The Right Only Attaches to Land upon Issuance of the Permit..... | 34 |
| 2. | Prior to Permit Issuance, Vested Right Belongs Exclusively to the Applicant, as Contemplated by the Statute, and as the Party by Whom Processing Costs and Fees are Incurred..... | 35 |
| 3. | Such Rights are Valuable Rights, Which the County Took by Declaring Gallo and the Dankers the Applicants..... | 36 |
| E. | Reply to Alternative Grounds for Summary Judgment on Injunctive Relief (Gallo and Dankers Brief at 30-39)..... | 38 |
| VII. | CONCLUSION..... | 40 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Abbey Rd. Group, LLC v. City of Bonney Lake</i> , 141 Wn. App. 184, 167 P.3d 1213 (2007)..... | 30 |
| <i>Adams v. Thurston County</i> , 70 Wn. App. 471, 855 P.2d 284 (1993)..... | 15 |
| <i>Allenbach v. Tukwila</i> , 101 Wn.2d 193, 676 P.2d 473 (1984)..... | 23,24,34 |
| <i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990)..... | 13 |
| <i>Clark v. Sunset Hills Memorial Park</i> , 45 Wn.2d 180, 273 P.2d 645 (1954)..... | 19,21,26 |
| <i>Denny's Restaurants, Inc. v. Security Union Title Ins. Co.</i> , 71 Wn. App. 194, 859 P.2d 619 (1993)..... | 12 |
| <i>Erickson & Associates v. Danz</i> , 123 Wn.2d 864, 872 P.2d 1090 (1994)..... | 39 |
| <i>Falaschi v. Yowell</i> , 24 Wn. App. 506, 601 P.2d 989 (1979)..... | 16 |
| <i>Graham Neighborhood Ass'n v. F.G. Assocs.</i> , 162 Wn. App. 98, 252 P.3d 898 (2011)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Halverson v. Bellevue</i> , 41 Wn. App. 457, 704 P.2d 1232 (1985)..... | 28 |
| <i>Harrington v. Pailthrop</i> , 67 Wn. App. 901, 841 P.2d 1258, <i>review denied</i> 121 Wn. 2d 1018 (1992)..... | 11 |
| <i>Hayes v. City of Seattle</i> , 131 Wn.2d 706, 934 P.2d 1179, <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 943 P.2d 265 (1997)..... | 11 |
| <i>Heikkinen v. Hansen</i> , 57 Wn.2d 840, 360 P.2d 147 (1961)..... | 4 |
| <i>Hull v. Hunt</i> , 53 Wn.2d 125, 331 P.2d 856 (1958)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In Re F.D. Processing, Inc.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 452, P.2d 1303 (1992)..... | 36 |
| <i>Mission Springs v. City of Spokane</i> , 134 Wn.2d 947, 954 P.2d 250 (1998)..... | 21,22,37 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Noble Manor v. Pierce County</i> , 133 Wn.2d 269, 943 P.2d 1378 (1997)..... | 39 |
| <i>Norco Constr., Inc. v. King County</i> , 97 Wn.2d 680, 649 P.2d 103, 106 (1982)..... | 16,34 |
| <i>Northwest Land and Investment, Inc. v. City of Bellingham</i> , 31 Wn. App. 742, 644 P.2d 740 (1982)..... | 19 |
| <i>Puget Sound Water Quality Defense Fund v. Municipality of Metro. Seattle</i> , 59 Wn. App. 613, 800 P.2d 387 (1990)..... | 3 |
| <i>State ex rel. Craven v. City of Tacoma</i> , 63 Wn.2d 23, 385 P.2d 372 (1963)..... | 16 |
| <i>State ex rel. Helms v. Rasch</i> , 40 Wn. App. 241, 698 P.2d 559 (1985)..... | 4 |
| <i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 126 Wn. App. 97, 107 P.3d 133 (2005)..... | 5 |
| <i>State v. Olson</i> , 126 Wn.2d 315, 893 P.2d 629 (1995)..... | 4 |
| <i>State v. Pleasant</i> , 38 Wn. App. 78, 684 P.2d 761, review denied, 103 Wn.2d 1006 (1984)..... | 4 |
| <i>State v. Stivason</i> , 134 Wn. App. 648, 142 P.3d 189 (2006)..... | 5 |
| <i>Tanner Electric Coop. v. Puget Sound Power & Light</i> , 128 Wn.2d 656, 911 P.2d 1301 (1996)..... | 12 |
| <i>Valley View Indus. Park v. Redmond</i> , 107 Wn.2d 621, 733 P.2d 182 (1987)..... | 21 |
| <i>Vashon Island v. Washington State Boundary Review Bd.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 759, 903 P.2d 953 (1995)..... | 36 |
| <i>Vern Sims Ford, Inc. v. Hagel</i> , 42 Wn. App. 675, 713 P.2d 736, review denied, 105 Wn.2d 1016 (1986)..... | 4 |
| <i>West Main Associates v. Bellevue</i> , 106 Wn.2d 47, 720 P.2d 782 (1986)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Westway Constr., Inc. v. Benton County</i> , 136 Wn. App. 859, 151 P.3d 1005 (2006)..... | 16 |
| <i>Weyerhaeuser v. Pierce County</i> , 95 Wn. App. 883, 976 P.2d 1279 (1999)..... | 21,30 |

Federal Cases

Bateson v. Geisse, 857 F.2d 1300 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 22

Goodisman v. Lytle, 724 F.2d 818 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 22

Jacobson v. Hannifin, 627 F.2d 177 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 22

Parks v. Watson, 716 F.2d 646 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 22

State Eng’r v. S. Fork Band of the Te-Moak Tribe of W. Shoshone Indians of Nev., 339 F.3d 804 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 19

Wedges/Ledges of California Inc. v. City of Phoenix, 24 F.3d 56 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 22

Authority From Other Jurisdictions

Anza Parking Corp. v. City of Burlingame, 195 Cal. App.3d 855 (1987) 20,21

Clements v. Steinhauer, 15 A.D.2d 72, 221 N.Y.S.2d 793 (1961) 20

Faircloth v. Lyles, 592 So.2d 941 (1991) 20

Guenther v. Zoning Board of Review of the City of Warwick, 85 R.I. 37, 125 A.2d 214 (1956) 20

Holthaus v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Town of Kent, 209 A.D.2d 698, 619 N.Y.S. 2d 160 (N.Y. App. Div. 1994) 20

Matter of Lefrack Forest Hills Corp. v. Galvin, 40 A.D.2d 211, 338 N.Y.S. 2d 932 (1972) 20

Michael Weinman Assocs. v. Town of Huntersville, 147 N.C. App. 231, 555 S.E.2d 342 (2001)..... 20

O’Connor v. City of Moscow, 69 Idaho 37, 202 P.2d 401 (1949) 20

State ex. Rel. Parker v. Konopka, 119 Ohio App. 513, 200 N.E.2d 695 (1963) 20

Upper Minnetonka Yacht Club v. City of Shorewood, 770 N.W.2d 184 (Minn. 2009)..... 20

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes Rules, and Ordinances

| | |
|-------------------------------------|---------------|
| CR 56(c)..... | 11 |
| RAP 2.3(e)..... | 3 |
| RAP 2.4..... | 3,4 |
| RAP 5.1(d)..... | 1 |
| RAP 10.1(f)..... | 1 |
| RAP 10.3..... | 3 |
| RAP 10.3(a)(4)..... | 3 |
| RAP 10.4(b)..... | 3 |
| Ch. 2.08 RCW..... | 38 |
| Ch. 64.40 RCW..... | 17 |
| RCW 7.24.010..... | 38 |
| RCW 58.17.020(2)..... | 34 |
| RCW 58.17.020(4)..... | 34 |
| RCW 58.17.033..... | <i>passim</i> |
| RCW 58.17.033(1)..... | 27 |
| RCW 58.17.033(2)..... | 27 |
| RCW 58.17.033(3)..... | 27 |
| RCW 58.17.035-.170..... | 34,35 |
| RCW 58.17.070..... | 28 |
| RCW 58.17.070-.170..... | 19 |
| RCW 58.17.070, .165, .170..... | 32 |
| RCW 58.17.165..... | <i>passim</i> |
| SCC Ch. 30.70. - SCC Ch. 30.74..... | 32,33 |
| SCC 30.70.010-.140..... | 29 |
| SCC 30.70.040..... | 17,27 |
| SCC 30.70.040(1)..... | 28 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| SCC 30.70.040(2)..... | 27,28 |
| SCC 30.70.040(5)..... | 28 |
| SCC 30.70.110(3)(b)..... | 36 |
| SCC 30.70.140..... | 36 |
| Const. art. I, § 1..... | 35 |
| Const. art. IV, § 1..... | 15 |
| <u>Other Authorities</u> | |
| A.M. Honore, OWNERSHIP, in Oxford Essays in Jurisprudence 107 (A/G/ Guest ed. 1961)..... | 37 |
| Frederick D. Huebner, WASHINGTON’S ZONING VESTED RIGHTS DOCTRINE, 57 Wash L. Rev. 139, n.11 (1981)..... | 21 |
| Hagman, THE VESTING ISSUE: THE RIGHTS OF FETAL DEVELOPMENT VIS A VIS THE ABORTIONS OF PUBLIC WHIMSY, 7 Envtl. L. 519, 533-34 (1977)..... | 24 |
| Hochman, THE SUPREME COURT AND THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF RETROACTIVE LEGISLATION, 73 Harv. L. Rev. 692 (1960)..... | 24 |
